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Hotel 55 Limited
Registered number:
Balance Sheet

as at 30 April 2020

Notes

Fixed assets
Intangible assets

Tangible assets

Current assets

Stocks

Debtors 4
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling
due within one year 5
Net current assets

Total assets less current
liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling
due after more than one year 6

Net assets

Capital and reserves
Called up share cagital

Gain on sale of goodwill and
fixed assets 7

Profit and loss account

Shareholders’ funds

05292065

1,634,208
2,309

1,636,517

(13,213)

2020

25,000
162,060

187,060

1,623,304

1,810,364

1,810,364

500

1,800,000
9,864

1,810,364

2019

25,000
159,317
184,317

13,750
113,142
13,145

140,037

{22,365)

117,672
301,989

(142,766)

158,223

500

168,723

159,223

The directors are satisfied that the company is entitled to exemption from the requirement to
obtain an audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476

of the Act.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the
Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

The accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the special provisions
applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The profit and loss account has



not been delivered to the Registrar of Companies.

Mr S P Tohani
Director
Approved by the board on 29 June 2020



Hotel 55 Limited
Notes to the Accounts
for the year ended 30 April 2020

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with
FRS 102, The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland {as
applied to small entities by section 1A of the standard).

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of
discounts and value added taxes. Turnover includes revenue earned from the sale of goods
and frem the rendering of services. Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the
significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have transferred to the buyer. Turncover
from the rendering of services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the
contract. The stage of completion of a contract is measured by comparing the costs incurred
for work performed to date to the total estimated contract costs.

Stocks

Stocks are measured at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete
and sell. Cost is determined using the first in first out method. The carrying amount of stock
sold is recognised as an expense in the period in which the related revenue is recognised.

Debftors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price (which is usually the invoice price), less
any impairment losses for bad and doubtful debts. Loans and other financial assets are initially
recognised at transaction price including any transaction costs and subsequently measured at
amortised cost determined using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses for
bad and doubtful debts.

Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at transaction price (which is usually the invcice price).
Loans and other financial liabilities are initially recognised at transaction price net of any
transaction costs and subsequently measured at amortised cost determined using the effective
interest method.

Pensions

Contributions tc defined contribution plans are expensed in the period to which they relate.

2 Intangible fixed assets £
Goodwill:
Cost
At 1 May 2019 25,000
At 30 April 2020 25,000

Amortisation



At 30 April 2020

Net book value
At 30 April 2020
At 30 April 2019

25,000
25,000

Goodwill is being written off in egual annual instalments over its estimated economic life of 5

years.

Tangible fixed assets

Fixtures &
fittings Equipment Website Total
£ £ £ £
Cost
At 1 May 2019 358,713 59,715 6,619 425,047
Additions 42,149 2,388 - 44 537
At 30 April 2020 400,862 62,103 6,619 469,584
Depreciation
At 1 May 2019 217,463 41,648 6,619 265,730
Charge for the year 36,680 5114 - 41,794
At 30 April 2020 254,143 46,762 6,619 307,524
Net book value
At 30 April 2020 146,719 15,341 - 162,060
At 30 April 2019 141,250 18,067 - 159,317
Debtors 2020 2019
£ £
Trade debtors 39,208 (17,740}
Other debtors - Mr S P Tohani & Mrs V Tohani 1,595,000 130,882
1,634,208 113,142
Mr Satya Pal Tohani repaid the company £1.8 million on the 26th June 2020
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 2020 2019
£ £
Trade creditors 9,836 18,401
Corporation tax - 3,613
Qther taxes and social security costs - (3,253)
Other creditors 3,377 3,604
13,213 22,365




6 Creditors: amounts falling due after one year 2020 2019

£ £
Bank loans - 142,766
7 Gain on sale of goodwill and fixed assets 2020 2019
£ £
Gain on sale of goodwill and fixed assets 1,800,000 -
At 30 April 2020 1,800,000 -

8 Leans to directors
Description and conditions Bifwd Paid Repaid Chwd
£ £ £ £

Mr Satya Pal Tohani
Loans to directors - 1,595,000 (1,595,000} -

- 1,595,000 (1,595,000} -

9 Related party transactions

There were no related party transactions apart from during the year.

10 Controlling party

The company is 100% controlled by Mr Satya Pal & Mrs Veena Tohani by virture their joint
shareholding.

11 Other information

Hotel 55 Limited is a private company limited by shares and incorporated in England. lts
registered office is:

55 Hanger Lane
Londen
W5 3LH

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the
registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of
the Companics Act 2006.



