Hotel 55 Limited

Unaudited Filleted Accounts

30 April 2020

Hotel 55 Limited

Registered number: 05292065

Balance Sheet

as at 30 April 2020

	Notes		2020		2019
			£		£
Fixed assets					
Intangible assets	2		25,000		25,000
Tangible assets	3	_	162,060	_	159,317
			187,060		184,317
Current assets					
Stocks		-		13,750	
Debtors	4	1,634,208		113,142	
Cash at bank and in hand		2,309		13,145	
		1,636,517		140,037	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	5	(13,213)		(22,365)	
Net current assets			1,623,304		117,672
Total assets less current liabilities		-	1,810,364	_	301,989
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	6		-		(142,766)
Net assets			1,810,364	- -	159,223
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital			500		500
Gain on sale of goodwill and					
fixed assets	7		1,800,000		-
Profit and loss account			9,864		158,723
Shareholders' funds			1,810,364	- -	159,223

The directors are satisfied that the company is entitled to exemption from the requirement to obtain an audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the Act.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

The accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the special provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The profit and loss account has

not been delivered to the Registrar of Companies.

Mr S P Tohani Director

Approved by the board on 29 June 2020

Hotel 55 Limited Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 30 April 2020

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with FRS 102, The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (as applied to small entities by section 1A of the standard).

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and value added taxes. Turnover includes revenue earned from the sale of goods and from the rendering of services. Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have transferred to the buyer. Turnover from the rendering of services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the contract. The stage of completion of a contract is measured by comparing the costs incurred for work performed to date to the total estimated contract costs.

Stocks

Stocks are measured at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is determined using the first in first out method. The carrying amount of stock sold is recognised as an expense in the period in which the related revenue is recognised.

Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price (which is usually the invoice price), less any impairment losses for bad and doubtful debts. Loans and other financial assets are initially recognised at transaction price including any transaction costs and subsequently measured at amortised cost determined using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses for bad and doubtful debts.

Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at transaction price (which is usually the invoice price). Loans and other financial liabilities are initially recognised at transaction price net of any transaction costs and subsequently measured at amortised cost determined using the effective interest method.

Pensions

Cost

Contributions to defined contribution plans are expensed in the period to which they relate.

2	Intangible fixed assets	£
	Goodwill:	

At 1 May 2019	25,000
At 30 April 2020	25,000

Amortisation		

At 30 April 2020		-
Net book value		

Net book value	
At 30 April 2020	25,000
At 30 April 2019	25,000

Goodwill is being written off in equal annual instalments over its estimated economic life of 5 years.

3 Tangible fixed assets

4

	Fixtures & fittings	Equipment	Website	Total
	£	£	£	£
Cost				
At 1 May 2019	358,713	59,715	6,619	425,047
Additions	42,149	2,388	-	44,537
At 30 April 2020	400,862	62,103	6,619	469,584
Depreciation				
At 1 May 2019	217,463	41,648	6,619	265,730
Charge for the year	36,680	5,114	-	41,794
At 30 April 2020	254,143	46,762	6,619	307,524
Net book value				
At 30 April 2020	146,719	15,341	-	162,060
At 30 April 2019	141,250	18,067	-	159,317
Debtors			2020	2019
			£	£
Trade debtors			39,208	(17,740)
Other debtors - Mr S P Tohani & Mrs V Tohani			1,595,000	130,882
		-	1,634,208	113,142

Mr Satya Pal Tohani repaid the company £1.8 million on the 26th June 2020

5	Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	2020	2019
		£	£
	Trade creditors	9,836	18,401
	Corporation tax	-	3,613
	Other taxes and social security costs	-	(3,253)
	Other creditors	3,377	3,604
		13,213	22,365

6	Creditors: amounts falling due a	fter one year		2020	2019
				£	£
	Bank loans				142,766
7	Gain on sale of goodwill and fixe	ed assets		2020	2019
				£	£
	Gain on sale of goodwill and fixed	assets		1,800,000	-
	At 30 April 2020			1,800,000	
8	Loans to directors				
	Description and conditions	B/fwd	Paid	Repaid	C/fwd
		£	£	£	£
	Mr Satya Pal Tohani				
	Loans to directors	-	1,595,000	(1,595,000)	-

1,595,000

(1,595,000)

9 Related party transactions

There were no related party transactions apart from during the year.

10 Controlling party

The company is 100% controlled by Mr Satya Pal & Mrs Veena Tohani by virture their joint shareholding.

11 Other information

Hotel 55 Limited is a private company limited by shares and incorporated in England. Its registered office is:

55 Hanger Lane

London

W5 3LH

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.